
RENEWAL AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 


This Renewal Amendment Number 2 ("Amendment") hereby amends the Employee Benefits 
Consulting Services Agreement ("Agreement") dated November 1, 2011, as previously amended, 
by and between Keenan & Associates and Elk Grove Unified School District 01ereafter referred to 
collectively as "Parties") as follows: 

WHEREAS, the current term of the Agreement shall expire on October 31, 2013; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to continue their relationship subject to the terms and conditions 
outlined in the Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. 	 The Agreement is hereby renewed for an additional three (3) year term beginning on 
November 1, 2013 and ending on October 31,2016 ("Renewal Term"). 

2. 	 Section 9 Termination. Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time for any 
reason by providing the other party with a thirty (30) calendar days prior written notice of 
termination. 

3. 	 All the remaining terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full 
force and effect during, and shall govern the conduct of the Parties during the Renewal 
Term. 

4. 	 The effective date of this Amendment is November 1, 2013. 

5. 	 Each person signing this Amendment to the Agreement on behalf of a Party represents and 
warrants that he or she has the necessary authority to bind such Party and that this 
Amendment is binding on and enforceable against such Party. 

Elk Grove Unified School District 

Signature: 
 Signature: 

By: Rich Fagan By: 

Title: Associate Superintendent Title: 


Finance & School Support 
Address : 9510 Elk Gtove- Florin Rd Address: 1111 Broadway, Suite 200 

Elk Grove, CA 95624 Oakland, CA 90647 
Attention: Rich Fagan Attention: 
Date: ll>llt.\IJ Date: --'0(1- 4 /I~ 

. I 

Kecn~n & "\,-,oeia!es - License #0451271 
Am endment to Consulting Services /\grecmcnt 
Confidential inforn1atjon - For Climt Use O nly Page 1 of 1 10/ 14/20 \3 

fit(' ':; i 
~);v.", • . :'.: 



EMPLOYEE BENEFITS CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT 


This Employee Benefits Consulting SelVices Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered 
into by and between Elk Grove Unified School District ("Client") and Keenan & Associates 
("Keenan"), as of November 1, 2011 ("Effective Date"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Client desires to secure a vaIlet)' of msurance products, and related servlCes ill 
conjunc~ion with the health anel welfare benefits provided to its eligible employees; 

WHEREAS, Keenan 1S a specialty insu.rance services provider and is t]llalified to provide such 
serv:ices; and 

WHEREAS, Cllent desire:; Keenan to provide, and Keenan desires to provide, the SCl~" ces 
described in tlus Agreement for tllOse Client beneflts programs identified helow ("Plans"): 

Medical, Dental, Vision and Life Insurance. 

The parties agree as follows : 

AGREEMENT 
1. 	 TERM 

The term of this Agreement is from the Effective Date tluough October 31, 2012 
("TermU1atlOn Date"). 

2. 	 KEENAN SERVICES AND RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES 
A. 	 A full description of the Services 1S provided in Exhibit A attached hereto and 

incorporated hereill. 

B. 	 The rdationship of Keenan and Client shall be that of an independent contractor and 
Keenan shall at all times remain responsible for its own operational amI personnel 
expen~ es. Under no circumstance shall any employee of one party look ro the other 
party for any payment or the provislO11 of any benefit, mcludlng without exceptlO l1 , 
\'vorkers' compensation coverage. Neither party shall have the nghr ro act on behalf of 
the Qther, or to bind the other to any contract or other obligation, except as may be 
expressly set forth in this Agreement. 

C. 	 Keenan shall act exclusively in an advisory and consultative capacity In providing the 
Services,. ClienL shall at all time s han the r ight to detennine whether to act on 0 1 

implement the information, recommendations, and suggescions provided by Keenan, 
and the manner by which such action or implementation shall be undertaken. Keenan 
shall not be a fiduciary of Client, except for Keenan's respomibLlities with respect to 
funds obtained from or on behalf of Client, 

D. Keenan shall not provide any leg.Jl, tax, or :1ccounting service, advice, or opinion, and the 
Services shall nor be intelprered as representing such service, advice or opinion. Client 

i. 
I 



Of) issues lHld Its own w:x and experts 
financull 111,utcrs related lO il5 widlOUl 

U11plementation and operation 

r 	 In provldi.ng its Services, shaU comply all apphcab:e 
and regulations, and obtain anu mamtain all licenses, 
permits the 1J'-_Ll.\-'lLl Us duties under Agreement. 

F The Services provided to Cherlt are non-exclusive and Keenan reserves the 

the S\lme or scrVlces to o[her client;; who may be tn [he same 
busmess, or sennce as Client. 

3. 

B. 	 Cbent shall Keenan with amelI' access co infonna[Joo and ro indIViduals, 
lfldudmg Client's outside adV!::;OJ:s and as rna\' be neu:ssary for Kl':cnan to 

rhe Sen'lCcs. :;:1<111 nol ,my in Its 
thar resulrs [rom the of Chem, O[ on of Client, to make 

ava.tlable :l.ny informacion or indl\' iduai lfl a 

C. AU ulformatiOll 	 of or rhe term of 
wul be nCCU[{Hl: so rha( Keenan may upon 

such informauon. 

D. 	 If Chent deslres Keenan to obtaJ11 illsurance shaJ.1 execure rhe 
Bro!,er of 

4. 
tendered 

the attached ·Exhi.btt C. Scnflces of or l.f) 

additlon to those dcscl-ibed til ExlubJt A shall be 

to by the 

B. 

servICes, 


other illSlmll1Ce and 

To the extent that such senllces are Keenan may be compensated by 
the recipient of services with <usdosure to rhe Client. 

c. 	 such as 
client 

othet adcJmonllJ 

serVIces. 	 any such 
ter:m~ thal Keenan I~ 

abie to obtain for its 

111 

http:provldi.ng


J 

i 

II 
I: D. Ker.oan shaU comply with a11 applIcable state and/or federal laws and regulations 
! regardlOg disclosure of compensacion. \'h embrace industry efforts for transparency and 

heLievt' it is important thai. clients have access to i.nfottnatlon [hat may be frJevant to 

rheir chOKe of insurance rroducls, lndudtng tht" c()~r of such Jl1surance and services, and 

the compensation that may be directly or indirectly paid to Keenan ill connection with 

the ptCJdUCl~ or :-;ervices selected. If you have qucsrions regarding any of the ~c Itr,lTIS or 

desJIc additJonal mformation, you may contact your Keenan account reptcsenratlH~ to 
rhsCtbo thj~ maHer in mOrc detaiL 

5. INSURANCE 
Keenan shall procure and mai.ntai.n during the term of thls Agreement the following 
:llsu·ra.nc(~ con:rages, and shall pl"ol'ide cetl.lucates of i.ns1wlflce to ClIent upon C!.J.ent':< 

Icquc:;t. 

1. \X,'orker< C».mpc:matlQ[I-2 Cuvelage J1l conform'JllCe with the laws of the SUite oC 
Caltfornia and applicable federal laws; 

lJ. General Lability : Cuverage (incluclirrg motor vehicle operation) with a One ~Uion 
Dollar (5 l,O(lO,O()()) Limit 0 r liabiliry for eaLh occurrence and a Two tvIillion Dollar 

($2,000,000) aggregare limit o[ liability; and 

!Ii. En:.prs ,lnd Omi.ss,ons: C<)\'eragl~ with a One Million Dollar (Sl,OOO,OOP) .lirnit of 

liability [or eacb occunence and a Tw'o _tvIillion Dollar ($2,000,000) aggregate limit of 

LabIlity. 

6. [NDEMNIFICATION 
If eIther party breaches this Agreement, then the breachi.ng party shall defcnd, inclemnify and 

hold harmless (he non· hreachmg pany, Its officers, ,lgcn u; and employees ag'JU1SL <lll cLJ.lm:;, 
losses, demands, action:;, Liahilities, lind co~ts (including, without li.rrlltati.on, reasonable 

rtttorneys ' fees and ex.pemes) ,'IlSing from sLlch bru:ch. ln aclcLtion, ir Keenan (i) beCL)meS 

[he subject of a subpoena or IS otherwise cornpeJJed to testify or (ii) becomes the subject of a 

cbiro, demand, acti0n or Eability brought or asse.rteJ by one of Client's employees, Plan 

beneflciaries, or Plan vendors ("Third-Pan}' Demand") relating to the Services and ~uch 

Thlrd-Pa::ty Demand is not >l c'ltrecr. reslllr DC Keenan's negligence or willful misconduct. then 

CLem shall defend, indemnify anei hold Keenan harmless from all losses, payments, and 

exprllses incurred by Keenan in resolving such Th.i.rd-Pa.ny Demand. 

7. LlMIJ'ATION OF LIABILITY 
Notwlthstandillg anydling to the cOlltrar'! in lh.is Agreement, l!1 no event shall eitb~r parr:.' be 

ltable for any pun.itive damages, fines, penalties, taxes, or any indirect, inCldental, or 

consequential damages i.ncurred by ,he o [her pan)", !to officers, employees, agents, 

contractors or consulrants whetl1er or not foreseeable and whether or nor. based .in contract 
or torr C[;lU11S o.r olheru;.i~e, Misll,g out L)f or i.n connection WIth thjs Agreemerrt even if 
adVIsed of the possibility of such damage. Keenan's Liability unde.r this Agreement shall 
further. be limited to, and shaJJ nOl exceed, the amount of its available insurance coverage, 

but not excecdtng the limits of coverage outlined in Section 5. 



8. 	 DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
.J.,. 	 Disputes ari~ing out of or rebting 10 thi~ Agreement, other agrcemclH;; between the 

parties, or any other relationship involving Client and r<eenan (whether occurring prior 
ro, as pan of, or after the ~igning of this Agreement) shaH fmr be r(.~s<)lvcd by good faith 

nt.:gorianon:> between reprcsenralives of rhe parties with Jec .'~I(ln-maJol1g aurhont'y. lr' 
either parry detenrunes that rlle dispute cannot be resolved through informal negotiation 

then the: dl~pLtte shall be sllbullttcd w non-bu,ci.ing m(~clt?llon. [he slle (~[ the lTI<::ci1<1tlolJ 

and the selection of a mediator shall be determined by mutual agreement of the prmics. 

re the d..ispurc is I~ot resolved th.rough melLialion wirtu.n sixty (GO) cby:; following [he tJ..rS( 

nocification of a recllJest to mediate, then either party shall have the right to requue the 
matter [Q be resoived hy final and binding arblLration ill -.tC'corcbnce \\'ith the CommercIal 

Arbmation Rules of the j\mencan Arbitration Association, or such ochet ~lIbltration 

procedures as may be' agreed tC,) in u-nting by rhe Patae~. NegotJatlon, mecbtion. ami 

a;:bitr;lUOn ~haU be the exch.lslve meaDS oC dispule I't'snlution between eE,'n! :tnd Keenan 

and their respective members, agents, employees and officers. 

B. 	 Arbi(Tanon shall be before a single arbitrator in rhe County of Sacramento, California. 
'fhe ,\rbitr:lfor shall apply the [-ederal Arbitrallon ,r\ct "nd Cahfu.mia :;ubsra:ltJVI: !a 'v, 
ancJ shall accompany the award with a reasoned op.in.i()n. The arbitrator shall have no 

ati1'honrv to aW;!.Id punitive or other damages not measured by I.he prevai/;ng parry's 
actual damages. The prevailinf; party shall be entitled to an award of reasonable 

attorneys' fees. ;\ )l1dgmcnt of ;)ny court having jnrisdicl10n may be emeted Up<'il1 the 
U'."..rLlfc.1. 

C. 	 Either party may apply to the arbitrator seeking u1Junct.Ne relief until the arbitra::.ion 

awaxd IS rendered or the controversy is otherwise re~olved. Either rarty also may, 
wilhom waiving any remedy under this Agreement, seek [wm any court having 
jurjsdictio~ any i.nterim or provisional relief rh:lt is nece5sarv to protect the rights or 
properly o[ that pany, pencLng the e~tabliobmenl' or the arbitral tribw1al (or p80dlllg the 

arbitral tribunal's detcnnination of the merits of the controversy). 

9. 	 TERMINATION 
/\. 	Eirllcr parry may terminate this Agreement at any time for anv rea:;on by providiIlg the 

other party with a SL'<ry (60) calendar days pnor written nooce of termination. This 

l\;Jeemcllt may :llso h.:: terminated IIp,''ll the occurrence llr an)' of the foUowulg evcors: 

l. 	 By either party upon the dissulution or insolvency of a party W thi~; Agreement; 

ii. 	 By t?trher party follo\ving tIle filing of a banknl.ptcy pC1icion by or agatnst either 
party (if the petition. is not dismi:;sed within si.;-(ry (60) days in Ihe case of an 

involuntary bankruptcy petition); 

ill. 	 If the application of any law, mle, regulation, Or court, or aclm.i..n..i.strative decision 
proh.ibits the continuation of this Agreement, or woulcl cau~e a penallY to f.1Lht:r 

party if the Agreement is continued, and if the Agreement cannot be amended to 

conform to such law, nile, regulation, or court, or ad..minis rnuve decision in a 

manner that would preserve the original intent of the parties with respect to thei.r 

rights and duties under rhis Agreement; or 

http:u1Junct.Ne


IV. 	 By the noo-breaching P:'llty if a breach of th.is .-\.!?;reCIllenr is !O.CJt cured \\'itllin 
thirty (30) Jays following receIpt of worte:n norlce of the breach from the non ­
bre:1Ching part;--; 

B. 	 In tile event of termUlation p"lIsuant to Secuon 9A above, Keenan shall be paiJ for t.he 
full \'alue of irs service:; through the chte of term.inalion. 

10. 	 £,iEN_ERAL 
A. 	 This Agreement, its recJ[als and all exhlbits attached to tbe Agreement con tam che entire 

l!11derstandlrl.g of the paru(;~ related t(J 111(: subjecL matler covered by (.Ius .-\.gn.:emel)f anc! 
supersede aJl prior and collateral statements, presentations, commnrucatjons, reports, 
:1greemcnts ur l1nder~r3ndll1gs,;i" any, related to such rn~t1 cr(s). 

B. 	 The obligations set forth in th.is Agreement, othn than Keenan's obLgation to perfoml 
Illt Services aod Chem's responsiiJlu(y 1"<) P,I}, [t":or sucb services, shall SLlIVlV,' the 
expiration or ternUnatJon of t.lus Agreement. Noriling in t1lis Section '10B shall, 
however, be interpreted a:; rehcving ClJent of its oblig.nion to pay for any Ser vice:; 
rendered by Keenan during the term of th.is Agreement 

C. 	 This Agreement is made for the benefit of the p:nties and is not intended to confer anv 
uurd party benefit or right. 'The enforcement of any remedy for a breacll o f th.i:; 

l\greemenl or chum related to the Services may only \)(; ptutiu<:d by the parties to rhis 
Agreement. 

D . 	No modification or amendment to this i\.greement shall be binding unle~~ It IS in wnting 
and ~jgned by authorJzcd representatives from both parues. ~\ny waiver or delay by a 
p:1rty in enforcing this l\grecment shan not deprive thac party of the right to tal~t' 
appropnate actlon at a Jaler time or due to another breach. -il,is 1\gree111enc shall be 
interpreted :·IS i.f written jointly by the patties. 

L. 	 i\n)' provisIOn determined by a court of competent JlHlscliction to be parually or wholly 
Lllyalid or Ilnenfc)l"ceable shall be seycred from this Agreemem and replaced by a ntlid 

and enforceable provision that most closely expresses (he rntenUon of the lnvahd or 
unenforceable pwvision. The severance of any ~l.1ch provi~jon :-hall not affect the v~di(li[y 
of the remaining provislons of chis AgreemeJlt. 

F. 	 Neither part}' shall be liable or deemed to be in defauLt for any delay or failure In 

performance under tbis Agreement resn]ting, directly or indirectly, from aCI;; of God, 
civil or military authority, act~ of public encmy, war, accidcllts, fire;; , eploslOns. 
earthquakes, floods, power olltages, failure of computer systems, mach.inery or supplies, 
vandalism, strike:;, or other work Ultcrru pLlom, or any similar or other GlU~ e that is 
beyond the reasomblc control of either party. Each party shaU make good faith efforts 
to perform l1nd~r tlUs Agreement in t11c evenl of any such circumwllJces, ;Jod shall 
resume full performance once the canse of the delay has abatl.:d. 

G . 	All notices hereunder shall be in writing and sent to the p;uties at tlle addrcsses as set 
fOI( h below, or to such other indtvidual or addreos as a party may la tcr designate. 



N ooces shall be sent via personal debvery, courier service, l ' nited States m,lil (poswge 
pre-paid, return receipt r<xluesred), express mail servict\ electronic mail, or fa~ . Notice 
shall be dfecuve when delivered, or If refused, when dehvery is atretnpl:ed. Nor.ices 
delivered during non-workll1g homs Sh<ll1 be deemed to be effective (\$ of the next 

busmcs5 day. 

If the notice relates to a legal matter or dispute, a copy shall be ScOt w : 

Keenan & AssoCIates 

2355 Crenshaw Blvd., Ste. 200 

Tonance, CA 90501 

1\t(11: Legal Department 

Fax: (.3l0) 53.:) ·0573 


H. 	 Trus Agreement may be executed i.n couoleJ:pilrtS and by tax slgnarures and each shall be 
deemed to be 3n origmal. 

Each person signing rlus Agreemenr on beh~llf 0(' a party represents and warrants that he or she bas 
the oecessaty authority to bind such parry and th:tt thi:, /\grcement is bmchllg on and enfo.l:ceable 
agall1sr such party. 



EXHIBiT A 
CUSTOMIZED CONSULTING SERVICES 

November 1, 2011- October 31,2012 

Fur the puqJOses of ;:his ,'\Kteemenr. KEbNAN expressly assumes and agrees to provide the 
following services to the DISTRICT. 

Article I. Consulting 

Participate in Health Bt;nefit Task Force Meetings as subject matter experts. 

Provide ongoing support for the Medical, Dental, Vision, and Life plans as appropriate. 

Article II. IVlanage Renewal Process: . 

Y Order renewals from incumbent carrier.s (medical, dental, vision, life insurance) 
» Request additional benefit design options as requested by District 
r Analyze and evaluate rate requests 
:>- Prepare spreadsheets 
).> Present renewal .11ld di.scuss options 

>- Price final options and benefit modifications 
:;:. Conduct final negotiations with carriers 
:> Prepare and present final renewal binder 
~ Notify carriers of final plan choices 

." Present findings to DISTRICT administration, governing board, and Health 
Benefits Task Force 

;­ Attend Health Benefits Tasle Force meetings 
n }...hrket :l11d Indu$try educa.tiOn and inform:HlonaJ updates 
o Presentation of alternauve options, renewal and marketing as duected 

» 	COllTinuc working with William Garnes Consulting to strategi'Lc new solutions for the 
employee benefit plans 

» Provide Legislative updates 
» Changes in Coverage 

o 	 If rllt~ DISTR.lCr changes insurallce c<tniers, KEtNA N shaD compare, analyze 
and draft a written report to the DISTRICT regarcli.ng the previous coverage. the 
proposed or new covt:riigc, any gap;; Jj) such coverage, and also provide a 
recornmendarluJ1. 

Article III. TARGET MARKETING 

In the event ,hat renewals for 2012 arc h.igher than the DJstrict will allow we will market the medical 
plans ,,5 appropriate ar the District'~ chrection. This will include the marketing of a Pharmacy 
program, jf appropuate. 

http:regarcli.ng


? Prepare and submit bid specifications for self-insured arrangements 
o Tncumbent and/or ne,v carriers under an .ASO agrcemcoc 

>- Prepare and submit bid specifications for fully-insured arrangement to carri.crs 
for current and alternative benefit options including a HDHP 

);.> Prepare bid specifications for self -funded and fully insured pharmacy carve out 
program. 


» Analyze and Evaluate quotes 

o Financial condiclons of rhe ()uotes 
o Came! financw1 sttcngcil ;lnd stabihl\r 
o Network sufficiency and access 
o Provider dismption analysis 
o Accreclital100 and guailly metric~ for providers 
o N cf.\:vork cllscourl t compa rIson 
o Pre~cri[)tlon Drug formulary cODlFJ:\rison 
o· Remee and our-of-area options 
c Service and account management capabiliries 
o Chim;'; admil1i~rratiOJ1 capability 
o Managed care appwaciI/method~ 
o Disease management and Health lmprovemem Program capability 
o Systems and reporting capacity 
o Performance guarantees 


:;.. Negotiate with carriers 

o Plan design, fmancial parameters and oUler concuooI1s ot" C]llOtes 

? Spreadsheet results 
:> Prepare and present marketing report 
y Finalist interviews and presentations 

o Including any necessaLT on-site t';aluatlons 

> Negotiate and finalize carrier and plan selections 

> Communication and implementarion of new plan 


J)epc-:ndiJlg upon the outcome of the Health Bellefit Task I:orce and ltS recommendation.;, Keenan 
will rc;;e:lrch, develop and Implement a custom provIder olganlzatiJJll to eWlbk Elk Gmve USD 10 
contracr directly for well managed, high quality medical bent:fits for its employees) clependents and 
farly retlrecs. A summary of the t;lsks is shown helow. 

}.- Develop a Custom Provider Organizacion (CPO) 
o PhysIcian Reimbursement Strucrurt 
o Plan Design 

C :\cluarial Srudy 

o Physician and HospItal ContraCiiog 
o Pharmacy CO!ltracting 
o Ancillary Contracting 
o Network Development - develop shadow cap model & DOFR 
o Contracted N crwork 
o R~insurancc 

o Predictive Modeling 
o TP A Services 
o Lifestyle Ma.nagement 



o >­ Elk G rcn e 

> lrnplementation Plan 
Prc:pare anu dl5t[lbutc contracts 

o 
o Benefits 
o 
o 

of Area 

o Chums 

o 
o Customer S<.:xvice 

o 
acu 

II 

o Remsumnce 
o Services H1Pt\A: etc 



o BOR on file 

EXHIBIT B 

Broker of Record Dcsig!lation 


TflJS letter confians that, as of November 1, 2011, the orgaruzatlon lIsred below ("Chent") has 
appointed Keenan & Associates ("Keenan") <lS the Broker of Record in connection with the 

followlIlg con:ragcs: 

Medical, Dental, Vision and Life Insurance 

and :;uch additli.-mal cO"n~rage:> or in:imance (the "CO\' ,~tage") as Cllenr rnm' from rune to-tune 

recjues, fwm Keen:=tn, . 

\,\'ith respect to t;1C Coverage identified In this Exhibit B (and as later amended) l(cenan shall have 
(he exclusive authority and righl to negotjare with tosuraoce carriers and other coverage provlders 
on Client's belHdf. CliC:lt .shall not o:eek or ,)Cgl1ire quores ctirecd\' from "ny lDSl..lranCe carner 01' 

other coverage prov ider during the [errn of tlu~ /\grecment, 

KceilllO IS authoLized to provide ,1 copy of thi:, Letter to any ;.n"urer to clemonstr',ltt: l(cenan ':; 

;luchGl:lt)' (0 oi>C:lin the Cuq~ rage , TI.us appou1I1nent rescinds any and )111 previous app.)inrmenls 
Chent 1Tl:l)' ha\jt ~ macle with respect w the CovC'rage, and shaLl te ,1~nllJ U) flln force and effect lJl1ul 

canceUed ll1 wriung Kecll,lll shaU at all tunes rcmrun an llldependent contnctor ancl shall not aCl <!s 
or be deemecl to be an officer, employee, agent or fiduciary of Client. 

Client :1uthori'l.es Keenan to provide representa:JV'es e,f prospective ll1SUn'rs and other coverage 

providers with all ffiformation regarding Client, its operations, employees, ,md financial status as may 

be necessary for such insurer or coverage provider to eva.luatc Client's swrability for coverage and to 
prepan-: a quote. 

Ack,~()\vledgecJ and agreed ro by: 

i B . - .-- , - . '~r.J .... u ~ 
I-~' . ?=---_-P~-'--'---?Y1- '. ~7-:- ,---.! 
LlJ!Jc: _ _ :. ~S-.lli2.B.rini:endeDL_ _ , 1 == __----'-_$e_-yt_,o"y_V~u.. e(.e._"\_~ ',1___ ______ 

http:1uthori'l.es


savices reollereJ the 

shall be $135,000, No fees are due or Elk Grove 
1012,' Annual fee wiJ bc offset by any indIrect 

the term of If ~uch compensation equal or exceed 
contract term, the will not owe Keenan any In the event 

Ilon described li 1S less shall pay 
35,000. 

If this anv rca3nn, the Annur,l F",e~h::tll be the 
amount of Keenan's Uldirect fot the pro rated 

Anv compensation from earners as a of use the 
sptem \vill not be rowanl the A,nnuHl Fet.:, 


